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PLANNER’S REPORT 
 
TO:       Adrienne Senter 

FROM:     Sean Murphy, Design Director B+C Studio (Contract City Planners) 

SUBJECT:   Variance to allow a reduction in side yard setback on dwelling addition at 3311 Northside 

Drive  

DATE:      November 23, 2016 

HEARING:   Thursday, 1 December 2016 

 

BACKGROUND 

Mr. Richard Neal, owner and resident, has applied for a variance to allow a reduction in side yard setback 

for the purpose of building a dwelling addition at 3311 Northside Drive. The property is currently zoned 

R-0 and the buildings on the site are currently nonconforming with respect to the minimum required side 

yards. 

 

The variance application requests a “3-foot” variance for the side yard, but based on our understanding 

of the legal setback for the R-0 District the required variance needed is 5 feet. Additionally, a variance 

from Section 93-3-2 Nonconforming uses will also be required.   

 

A reduction in the setback would allow the proposed addition to be built along the same plane and setback 

of the original dwelling. And the variance of section 93-3-2 would allow for an addition to take place.  

 

The applicant states that the “The variance causes no hardship to the subject home or surrounding 

homes.” The applicant does not describe a hardship nor does he or she provide a list of conditions or 

peculiarities of the site to support the request.  

 

As we understand the Design Review Committee approved the proposed dwelling addition, subject to an 

opinion by the City Attorney that relief through a variance was actually needed. The opinion rendered was 

that no relief is found in the Ordinance. Accordingly, the variance application is now before the Board of 

Appeals. 

 

CODE 

Ordinance 2008-23 includes an amended chart of dimensional requirements establishing the side setback 

for  R-0 was 8’ and not the 6’ that is published currently on Municode. Our research indicated that the 6’ 

shown for R-0 currently in Municode is likely a typographical error as staff located the original code and 

provided it to us. (Attached). 
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R-0 Zoning - The purposes of the R-0 Zone as stated in Sec. 93-4-1. Intent of the R-0 Zone are as follows: 

“By virtue of its location within the comprehensive land development plan for the city, the R-0 zone is 

established in order to protect residential areas now developed with one-family detached dwellings, and 

adjoining areas presently undeveloped likely to be developed for those purposes. Only a few additional 

and compatible uses are permitted. The regulations of this zone are intended to: 

 

(1) Ensure the best use of the land. 

(2) Ensure and protect the orderly and proper future development of the land according to its best 

indicated potential use for single-family dwelling. 

(3) Protect and promote a suitable environment for family life. 
 
Sec. 93-3-2 Nonconforming Uses 

The placement of the dwelling on this lot which per the applicant occurred in 1950 has resulted in a 

nonconforming structure. Sec. 93-3-2. Nonconforming uses permitted provides that “Except as herein 

specified in section 93-3-11, the lawful use of any building or land existing at the time of the enactment 

of the chapter may be continued, although such use does not conform to the provisions of this chapter. 

Provided that properties that have been developed for a minimum of 20 years may be used in the manner 

as originally developed or used within a minimum of 20 years, provided that no expansion on the building 

footprint or floor area may be made and that the use is permitted in the zone assigned to the property 

with regards to the area of parking, floor area and sidewalk width requirements.” 

 

OBSERVATIONS   

In our research we conducted a site visit and determined that a number of homes on the same street and 

more in the surrounding neighborhood have similar conditions. These homes are currently constructed 

inside the required side yard with similar dimensional infractions. The majority of such homes would have 

been constructed at a time prior to the adoption of the zoning ordinances that required the eight foot 

side yards. In addition staff has reported that the City has previously approved similar setback variances 

in both R-0 and R-1 zoning districts.  

 

CONCLUSIONS 

Sec. 87-3-3. - Powers and duties, subsection (a) establishes the authority of the Board of Appeals to hear 

and decide variance applications: “To authorize, upon appeal in specific cases, those variances from the 

provisions of this chapter as will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, 

a literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter will, in an individual case, result in unnecessary 

hardship, so that the spirit of this chapter shall be observed, public safety and welfare secured and 

substantial justice done. A variance may be granted in any individual cases of practical difficulty or 

unnecessary hardship only upon a finding by the Board of Appeals. These factors are listed below with an 

assessment of compliance of the application: 

 

a. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property in 

question because of its size, shape or topography; 

We can find no extraordinary condition related to size, shape or topography associated with the property 
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that would prevent compliance with the eight (8)-foot setback established in the Ordinance.  

 

b. The application of this chapter to this particular piece of property would create an unnecessary hardship; 

The application of Sec 93-3-2 effectively limits anyone owning a structure that is nonconforming under 

these provisions from making any addition to the floor plan at all, regardless of the setbacks. Therefore a 

clear hardship exist in that the owner is not permitted to add on to his or her home without a variance.  

The enforcement of this code effectively limited the owners of such homes from ever being able to 

increase the size of their homes.  

 

c. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and 

The historic placement of the dwelling on the lot is “peculiar” to this piece of property. The reference to 

Sec. 93-3-2. Nonconforming uses permitted establishes that such nonconformities cannot be expanded.  

 

LOCATION MAP 
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d. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purpose and 

intent of this chapter. 

As noted above, the home and its condition as nonconforming with respect to the required side yard is 

historical and the more recent adoption of this chapter created the nonconformity rather than an action 

of the applicant. In addition, a significant number of homes on the same street and in the same community 

have very similar conditions. Staff has reported that similar variances to side yard requirements have also 

been granted. Understanding that the neighborhood is stable and viable and has not suffered in any 

appreciable way from these existing nonconforming side yard conditions leads us to the conclusion that 

building a new addition with similar setback violations would not have any substantive negative impact 

nor set a new precedent. 

 

For these reasons we could not offer up a logical argument by which allowing an addition to extend along 

the same plane of the existing building would bring any detriment to the public good nor impair the 

purpose and intent of this chapter. 

           

RECOMMENDATION 

Denial of this application and similar applications now or in the future would lead to stagnation in the 

improvement of older homes of the community and would not be good for the long term success of the 

City. From various comprehensive plans developed for the City over many years a clear outcome has been 

that the citizens desire to maintain and preserve the character of their community while seeing its aging 

structures upgraded or replaced in similar fashion. Based on our findings we feel that the addition to this 

home would encourage continued investment in the neighborhood and help to preserve the current 

character of the neighborhood without having a significant negative impact. Without any objections from 

the immediately adjacent neighbor on the side of the required variance, we recommend approval with 

the following conditions: 

 

1. The wall on the southern side of the addition is to be projected in the same plane as the existing 

wall. 

2. The roof line of the south side of the addition, including the fascia and gutters (if applicable) 

shall match the existing. 

3. The applicant shall plant and maintain a row of evergreen shrubs or trees along the addition 

that shall be no less than 24” tall when planted and not more than 60” on center. 

4. No new HVAC equipment, gas meter, or other device shall be placed in the side yard south of 

the new addition or the existing house. Existing utilities may remain.  
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Respectfully Submitted, 

 

 

 

B+C Studio 

Sean J. Murphy, RLA, LEED AP 

Design Director 

 

cc. Lynn Patterson 

 Adrienne Senter 

 

Attachment:  R-0. Ordinance 2008-23. Chart of Dimensional Requirements 


















